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1. Introduction
A flood risk appraisal was carried out during December 2008 at Standburn, Polmont, Falkirk as

part a series of site investigations for a proposed development of three dwellinghouses adjacent
to existing housing. The three houses are proposed for the southern part of the site on the highest
ground, with the lower ground being garden/amenity space and for access. The proposed
development area (NS 927 746) is a brownfield site and was previously occupied by 70 houses
but is currently includes mix of hard standing, gravel track, and some developing scrub, with
patches of tall ruderals and brambles and is situated south of and adjacent to the B825 on ground
rising southwards away from the road. At the northern side of the road a small burn, the
Bowhouse burn [which originates approximately 0.5km northwest (NS 921 747) of the site] runs
eastwards adjacent to the road, culverted northeast of the site to pass under the road and re-
emerges in a field east of the proposed development area. It is the presence of this burn that
resulted in Falkirk Council requesting a Flood Risk Assessment report as part of the submissions
to the Planning Authority for the planning application for the proposed development.

2. Catchment Description

The Bowhouse burn is a small burn and is a tributary of the river Avon. The upper catchment of
the Bowhouse burn is very small at >1km?, with the burn arising at NS 921 747 approximately
500m northwest of the proposed development area from marshy ground at approximately 165m
above sea level (ASL) in a wide valley between four gently rising hills between 180-190m ASL in
a post glacial “rolling hills” landscape. The burn runs southeast and enters the village of
Standburn just across the B825 from the proposed development area, is canalised adjacent to the
road over a 30m length, then passes through a culvert under the road (NS 927 747), and re-
emerges 50m away to the southeast in the adjacent field, where it enters and follows a steep-
sided V-shaped valley down to Bowhouse, and on to the confluence with the river Avon another
2km to the east. A topographical map of the area with contours can be viewed at:

http:/ /www.ordnancesurvey.co.uk/ oswebsite/ getamap/

Note: The burn bed sits at least 1.5m below the bank top. Flood water levels have not been
known to exceed the bank top in the last 20 years.

3. Proposed Development Site Levels

The northern edge of the site boundary of the proposed development area is situated a minimum
of 1.5 metres above the bank top of the burn but the with the bulk of the site at least 5m above the
bank top of the burn, and the nearest possible location for a house on the site is 2.5m above the
level of the burn.

4. Flood Risk Appraisal

The Scottish Executive directed SEPA to indicate areas in Scotland where there is a 0.5% (1:200) or
greater probability of being flooded in any given year. SEPA produced an interactive 1:25,000
scale Indicative River and Coastal Flood Map for Scotland, which can be viewed at
(http:/fwww.sepa.org.uk/flooding/mapping/). This map includes the potential flood risk envelopes for
rivers and burns with catchments >3km? and from the sea. From this interactive map it was
determined that the nearest location to the proposed development site to potentially be affected
by flooding from rivers is almost 2km downstream to the east at NS 946 751, just east of the A801
road at Bowhouse. There is therefore no estimated 1:200 or greater flood risk identified by SEPA
for the Standburn village area from any catchment >3km?.
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However, this assessment by SEPA is based on the current risk from flooding only AND for
catchments >3km?2. It cannot take any exceptional localised flooding due to unpredictable factors
such as backing up of water volumes due to the burn channel becoming impeded or blocked by
debris at “pinch points” during flood events into account due to their unpredictable causes and
nature of the event.

SEPA has also noted the following considerations for users of the flood data on their website:

“It does not provide enough detail to accurately estimate the flood risk associated with individual properties
or specific point locations. Local factors such as flood defence schemes, structures in or around river
channels such as bridges, buildings and other local influences, which might affect a flood, have
not been included. Furthermore, the flood map only shows flooding from rivers or the sea and does not
account for flooding from other sources such as surface water runoff, surcharged culverts (where rivers
which have been channelled underground flood) or drainage systems.”

“The flood map provides an overview of flood risk only and, given the inherent uncertainty in
flood estimation methods and the main input dataset, further detailed local studies may still be
required to accurately assess the risk of flooding for a local area or to provide an indication of
flood risk for a specific location or property. It is not suitable for determining flood risk for
insurance purposes or property enquiries.

All users of the map should take into account:

e It is based on a digital terrain model with a vertical accuracy in the range 0.7m - 1.0m, on a grid
spacing of 5m;

e [t is not relevant to catchments below 3km2- which the local catchment is.

o It does not attempt to take account of surface run-off, surcharged culverts, blockages and
structures such as bridges or buildings which can significantly affect the flow of water;

e [t does not take account of flood prevention schemes and coastal defences.”

5. Conclusions

Given the site elevations, location relatively near the “headwaters” of the small burn, gradient of
the road between the proposed development site and burn (serving as a dry swale in effect to
take water away from the development site and run it away downhill to the west), and historical
information provided by local residents it is estimated that there is no significant flood risk (1:200
year or greater) to any property that may be built on the proposed development site. The
catchment is too small at <3km?2 for SEPA to include in their on-line flood risk assessment
database (indicating a low risk), and at <1km?, the upper catchment of the burn is so small that
any flooding risk potentially caused by the burn would be highly localised and due to an
extraordinary event rather than as a part of a typical flooding pattern for the burn. A major
blockage of the watercourse and surcharging of the culvert etc. would be the most likely event
that may cause elevated water levels above the normal peak elevated levels typically experienced
during storms. Even if the culvert were to become surcharged, the general topography of the area
and road gradient which drops away 1.75m along the road from east to the west of the site would
ensure that any floodwater would run away along the road to the east before it would result in a
flood that could threaten the proposed dwellings on the proposed development site.
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Historically, there are no records of catastrophic flood events in Standburn during the last 20
years.

Note: This assessment is based on the information available at the time of reporting in the form of
SEPA data, topographical information, historical data, perceived normal maximum levels of run-
off, and site levels, and the author accepts no liability for any developmental issues regarding
present or future use of the study area (including ecological and environmental). No hydraulic

modelling was performed as part of this assessment.







